Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON FEBRUARY 11, 2014, 9:00 AM, TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Acting City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer	
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member	
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-	
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-	
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-	
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-	
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-	
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-	
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-	
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-	
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-	

ABSENT:

0

Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 011-2014

A RESOLUTION AMENDING CITY RESOLUTIONS 099-2013, 100-2013 AND 104-2013 TO INCLUDE THE CLAUSE "THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF TUGUEGARAO CITY SHALL PROVIDE AN EQUITY FROM THE LIVELIHOOD FUND OF THE OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR AMOUNTING TO SIXTY THOUSAND PESOS (P60,000.00) ALLOCATED FOR SEMINAR-WORKSHOPS ON SOCIAL PREPARATION, BUSINESS MANAGEMENT AND SIMPLE BOOKKEEPING AND THE TRAINING ON BASIC MOTORCYCLE REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OF THE CONCERNED TODA MEMBERS"

Sponsor:

HON. ROSAURO G. RESUELLO

Co-Sponsors:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II HON. MAILA ROSARIO T. QUE HON. JUDE T. BAYONA HON. KENDRICK S. CALUBAQUIB HON. AURORA A. AVE HON. RONALD S. ORTIZ HON. NOEL A. MORA HON. LORETO B. VELDEPEŃAS HON. ESTELITA U. DAYAG HON. ANTHONY C. TUDDAO

WHEREAS, the Sixth City Council has adopted and approved City Resolutions 099-2013, 100-2013 and 104-2013 on the Granting of Authority to the City Mayor, Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to Enter into A Memorandum of Agreement, for and on Behalf of the City Government, with the Department of Labor and Employment (DOLE) for the Implementation of the DOLE Integrated Livelihood Program (DILP) in favor of Ugac Sur-Arellano Tricycle Operators and Drivers Association (USAR-TODA), Ugac Norte Tricycle Operators and Drivers Association (LITODA), respectively;

Page 1 of 2



WHEREAS, in the Project Evaluation Sheets approved by the OIC-Regional Director of DOLE, Atty. Sixto T. Rodriguez, Jr., one of the findings is that the twenty per cent counterpart of the Local Government Unit of Tuguegarao City is not indicated in the three City Resolutions;

WHEREAS, under the Responsibilities of Parties on Letter b, No. 3 of the Memorandum of Agreement made and entered into, by between the DOLE and the Local Government Unit of Tuguegarao City, the Proponent shall provide an equity amounting to Sixty Thousand Pesos (P60,000.00) allocated for seminar-workshops on Social Preparation, Business Management and Simple Bookkeeping and the training on Basic Motorcycle Repair and Maintenance of the concerned TODA members;"

WHEREAS, the equity of the Local Government Unit of Tuguegarao shall be taken from the livelihood fund of the Office of the City Mayor;

WHEREAS, the amendment to include the clause "the Local Government Unit of Tuguegarao City shall provide an equity from livelihood fund of the Office of the City Mayor amounting to Sixty Thousand Pesos (P60,000.00) allocated for seminar-workshops on Social Preparation, Business Management and Simple Bookkeeping and the training on Basic Motorcycle Repair and Maintenance of the concerned TODA members" is necessary to be included in the three Resolutions.

NOW THEREFORE RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to approve the Resolution Amending City Resolutions 099-2013, 100-2013 and 104-2013 to include the clause "The Local Government Unit of Tuguegarao City shall provide an equity from the livelihood fund under the Office of the City Mayor amounting to Sixty Thousand Pesos (P60,000.00) allocated for seminar-workshops on Social Preparation, Business Management and Simple Bookkeeping and the training on basic Motorcycle Repair and Maintenance of the concerned TODA members."

On motion of all members present, **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 011-2014** was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

GIPTO, Ph. D Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II Acting City Vice Mayor

Val 😳